
1/ The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/1999/20. 

2/ In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the
Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure (article 30 paragraph 1, and article
40 paragraph 5), a table containing the breakdown of the corrected amount
to be paid to each claimant will not be made public, but will be provided
to each respective Government and international organization separately.  

GE.99-66242

UNITED
NATIONS S

Security Council Distr.
GENERAL

S/AC.26/Dec.80 (1999)
30 September 1999

Original:  ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS

COMPENSATION COMMISSION

GOVERNING COUNCIL

Decision concerning adjustments to approved claim awards in category

“D” taken by the Governing Council of the United Nations Compensation

Commission at its 90th meeting, held on 30 September 1999 at Geneva

The Governing Council ,

Having received , the special report and recommendations made by the

category “D” panel of Commissioners concerning adjustments to approved

claim awards, 1 /

1. Approves  the recommendations made by the Panel of Commissioners, and,

accordingly,

2. Decides , pursuant to article 41 of the Rules, to correct the amounts

of the approved awards for Governments and international organizations. 2 /

The aggregate corrected amounts per country or international organization

and instalment, are as follows:



S/AC.26/Dec.80 (1999)

Page 2

First instalment (part one) corrections

Country Previous total Corrected

or international recommended award total recommended

organization (US$) award (US$)

Australia 105,307.00 25,395.10

Canada 474,954.00 293,950.74

France 137,854.00 85,950.89

Germany 55,360.00 16,605.67

India 52,283.00 37,138.54

Israel 98,429.00 90,929.00

Italy 88,584.00 11,075.35

Jordan 407,042.00 255,477.41

Kuwait 1,252,509.00 1,059,075.26

Sudan 24,913.00 3,113.69

United Kingdom 187,560.00 51,567.58

United States 2,424,418.00 2,195,245.24

 

Second instalment (part one) corrections

Country Previous total Corrected

or international recommended award total recommended

organization (US$) awards (US$)

Australia 19,409.00 58,557.00

Canada 51,900.00 15,567.82

Denmark 25,086.00 709.34

France 58,338.00 24,038.09

India 524,074.00 393,986.27

Israel 596,514.00 591,514.25

Italy 41,107.00 37,370.20

Jordan 1,847,662.00 1,114,643.52

Kuwait 2,915,801.00 1,728,458.48

Lebanon 122,360.00 100,051.88

Pakistan    117,799.00 48,975.77

Poland 25,494.00 10,634.14

Sudan 1,116,213.00 614,464.32

Syria 243,744.00 240,558.60

United Kingdom 1,604,892.00 956,552.04

United States 1,761,189.00 862,702.41



S/AC.26/Dec.80 (1999)

Page 3

Third instalment corrections

Country Previous total Corrected

or international recommended award total recommended

organization (US$) award (US$)

Australia 167,664.83 84,831.84

Canada 562,930.19 252,031.36

Germany 22,837.40 0.00

India 1,501,591.52 1,102,044.78

Israel 236,713.64 229,167.64

Italy 51,712.79 58,662.79

Jordan 5,145,257.40 3,506,166.42

Kuwait 5,664,171.70 2,381,113.86

Lebanon 119,148.33 75,823.08

Philippines 48,957.18 20,884.52

Sudan 377,168.50 195,899.68

United Kingdom 3,132,729.79 2,120,388.58

United States 2,161,993.73 1,373,856.43

UNRWA (Gaza) 124,166.11 89,218.02

Revised total recommended awards

Instalment recommended award (US$) recommended award

Previous total Corrected total

a/ (US$)

First (part one) 5,406,161.00 4,222,472.47

Second (part one) 11,182,109.00 6,909,310.13

Third 19,502,642.64 11,675,688.53

a/ The previous total recommended award amounts in this column
include the initial awards approved by the Governing Council in its
decisions 47, 55, and 68 (S/AC.26/Dec.47 (1998), S/AC.26/Dec.55 (1998),
S/AC.26/Dec.68 (1999)).

3. Directs  the Executive Secretary to effect the above corrections and

to provide copies of the tables containing the breakdown of the amounts to

be paid to the affected individual claimants to each respective Government

and international organization.

-----


